TITLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Chapter 1 Creating a Code of Ordinances.
- Chapter 2 Use of Citations for Certain Ordinance Violations.
- Chapter 3 Construction, Effect and Publication of Ordinances.

CHAPTER 1 CREATING A CODE OF ORDINANCES

- 1.01 Authority.
- 1.02 Purpose.
- 1.03 Code of Ordinances.
- 1.04 Citations To The Code.
- 1.05 Clerk To Keep Copy.
- 1.06 Effective Date.

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Dane does ordain as follows:

Chapter 1 of the Dane County Ordinances is created to read as follows:

1.01 AUTHORITY. This ordinance is enacted under the authority of section 66.035, Wis. Stats., 1977.

1.02 PURPOSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to simplify, clarify and collect the various ordinances of Dane County into one coherent code for ease of reference and usage.

1.03 CODE OF ORDINANCES. There is hereby created for the County of Dane a code of ordinances to be known as the "Dane County Ordinances" and consisting of all those ordinances now in existence and on file in the office of the Dane County Clerk.

1.04 CITATIONS TO THE CODE. Citations to the code of ordinances shall be in one of the following forms:

(1) "Section __, Dane County Ordinances";

(2) "Section ___, D. C. Ords.";

(3) "Section _____, Dane County Code of Ordinances".

1.05 CLERK TO KEEP COPY. The County Clerk for Dane County shall permanently keep on file and open to public inspection a copy of the Dane County Code of Ordinances.

1.06 EFFECTIVE DATE. The county clerk shall provide at no cost electronic updates to the Code of Ordinances at regular intervals. [History: am., 2022 OA-37, pub. 12/02/22.]

[END OF CHAPTER]